Net changes 174,232   105,204   69,028

Balance at June 30, 2018 1,824,826$   1,233,346$   591,480$

Totals of both Miscellaneous and Safety Plans 3,081,404$   2,139,993$   941,411$

Increase (Decrease)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions

Increase (Decrease)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions

Difference between Expected and
Actual Experience

Difference between Expected and
Actual Experience

84

City of Sacramento
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018
(dollar amounts expressed in thousands)

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the
City’s net position liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 537,260$   853,190$   1,390,450$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 349,931$   591,480$   941,411$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 196,569$   377,785$   574,354$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018 the City recognized pension expense of $60,510 and $77,791 for the
Miscellaneous and Safety Plans respectively. At June 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows/inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

[…]

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands)

NOTE 16 – SERVICE CONCESSION ARRANGEMENT FOR CITY GOLF COURSES

Effective January 1, 2012, the City entered into a service concession agreement with Morton Golf LLC (Morton)
under which Morton operates and maintains City golf courses, collects user fees and remits a monthly payment for
rent to the City. Morton pays the City minimum installment payments plus a percentage of gross revenues over the
10-year lease period. The present value of the installment payments was initially estimated to be $10,634. The
City reports a loan receivable and deferred inflow of $3,722 in the government-wide statement of net position as
of June 30, 2018.

NOTE 17 – RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING NET POSITION

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. As a result, in accordance with the pronouncement,
the beginning net position of governmental and business-type activities has been restated as follows:

Net position, as of
June 30, 2017, as
originally reported

Restatement due to
implementation of

GASB 75

Net position, as of
June 30, 2017, as

restated
Governmental activities 1,040,836$   (152,198)$   888,638$
Business-type activities 998,815   (27,779)   971,036

Total 2,039,651$   (179,977)$   1,859,674$

Beginning net position of the proprietary funds has been restated as follows:

Net position, as of
June 30, 2017, as
originally reported

Restatement due to
implementation of

GASB 75

Net position, as of
June 30, 2017, as

restated
Water fund 470,111$   (8,543)$   461,568$
Wastewater Fund 135,478   (3,037)   132,441
Storm Drainage Fund 268,513   (3,846)   264,667
Solid Waste Fund 18,126   (9,937)   8,189
Community Center Fund 75,561   (911)   74,650
Other enterprise funds 31,026   (1,505)   29,521

Total 998,815$   (27,779)$   971,036$

Internal Service Funds 77,910$   (3,683)$   74,227$

NOTE 18 – SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On November 1, 2018, the City issued the 2018 Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Revenue Bonds, Senior Series
A and B, and Subordinate Series C as authorized by City Resolution 2018-0386. The TOT Revenue Bonds were
issued at total par of $283,315 plus premium of $32,555, to fund $305,200 of project costs, $8,103 of capitalized
interest, and $2,567 of costs of issuance. Project costs will include costs of renovating the City’s Convention
Center, Community Center Theater, and Memorial Auditorium among other eligible projects.

104

Required
Supplementary